quantity and the period of transfer related to the goods or services promised.

4 Retrospective Restatement

During the year, the company has changed the following accounting policies to comply with the Australian
Accounting  Standards:

1. Revenue for contribution from supporters for the National Plastic Recycling Scheme Project is
recognised in accordance with AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-profit Entities. Unused supporters
contributions is reported in equity as a reserve instead of unearned income in liability.

2. Investments through JB Were consistent of equity instruments and other managed funds. Based on
AASB 9 Financial Instruments the company do not have an option to classify all investment through JB
Were as fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) financial assets. Accordingly, all
investments through JB Were have been reclassified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
financial assets.

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial statements is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2023

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Previously
stated

$

1 July 2022

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Statement of Profit or Loss

Revenue from contracts with
customers 5,789,976 10,000 5,799,976

NPRS Foundation supporter
contribution income 510,235 274,607 784,842

Other income 306,708 (64,333) 242,375

Investment income 86,293 182,607 268,900

Statement of Financial
Position

Retained earnings 4,943,207 146,617 5,089,824 4,682,378 (45,990) 4,636,388

Reserves 136,617 300,042 436,659 (45,990) 272,375 226,385

16

Australian Food and Grocery Council
ABN: 23 068 732 883

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

5 Revenue and Other Income

2024

$

2023

$

Revenue from contracts with customers

- Member subscriptions 4,748,471 4,532,595

- Events revenue 877,325 868,525

- Projects Income 140,940 97,589

- Partnerships 215,278 188,181

- Sponsorships 184,318 113,086

6,166,332 5,799,976

Other income

- Trading Partner Forum Contribution 118,285 50,000

- Interest income 37,468 142,458

- Licence fee 34,000 49,917

189,753 242,375

6 Investment income

Dividend and distribution income 75,206 85,235